

SLP(C)No. 4896-4897 OF 2003  
ITEM No.6

Court No. 2

SECTION XIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.4896-4897/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 10/12/02 in RP 746/02 in CMA 91/02  
and dated 07/08/2002 in CMA 91/02of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT  
ERNAKULAM)

RUKMINI AMMA & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

RAJESWARY & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief and Office Report)

Date : 25/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P.P. NAOLEKAR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Venkataraman, Adv.  
Mr. B. Ragunath, Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. T.L. Vishwanathan Iyer, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Santosh Paul, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Chhabara, Adv.  
Mr. M.J.Paul, Adv.  
Mr. R. Nedumaran, Adv.  
Mr. V. Sundararaj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

However, the stay granted on 10th March 2003 would be confined to the Schedule of Properties mentioned in the Title

S.L.P(C)Nos.4896-4897/2003 contd.

- 2 -

Deed No.179 dated 04th December 1964. The Schedule of Properties mentioned in that Deed reads as under :

"A total extent of 9 acre 98½ cents of cardamom estate, of which an extent of 1 acre 88 cents of land comprised in Survey Nos.54/1 of Thalayankavu Thavalam and an extent of 8 acre 10½ cent s of land comprised in Survey No.2/2 of same Thavalam situated among Government grass land lying in Kottoothi Thavalam on north, 9 acre 66 cents of grass land comprised in Survey No.70/1 of Thalavankavu Thavalam on west 2 acre 56 cents of grass land comprised in survey No.60/3-1-2 on east and cardamom estate comprised in survey No.2/1 belonged to Ghevaram K. Rangswami Naikkar on South."

(Subhash Chander)  
Court Master

(Prem Prakash)  
Court Master